

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL; WATERKEEPER ALLIANCE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

STATE OF CONNECTICUT; NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSERVATION; STATE OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff-Intervenors-Appellees,

-against-

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY; STEPHEN L. JOHNSON,

Defendants-Appellants

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS; ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF
AMERICA,

Defendant-Intervenors-Appellants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
(HON. GEORGE H. KING)**

BRIEF FOR THE STATE APPELLEES

ANDREW M. CUOMO
Attorney General of the
State of New York
Attorney for State Appellees
120 Broadway, 25th Floor
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-6685

CHATTEN BROWN & CARSTENS,
DOUGLAS P. CARSTENS
3250 Ocean Park Boulevard,
Suite 300
Santa Monica, California 90405
(310) 314-8040

Counsel for the State of
Connecticut

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General

KATHERINE KENNEDY
Special Deputy Attorney General
Environmental Protection Bureau

BENJAMIN N. GUTMAN
Deputy Solicitor General

RICHARD DEARING
Assistant Solicitor General

PHILIP M. BEIN
ANDREW G. FRANK
Assistant Attorneys General
Environmental Protection Bureau

Counsel for the State of New York and
the New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The Clean Water Act	3
1. Background	3
2. Section 304(m) of the CWA	6
B. The Environmental Impact of Stormwater Pollution from Construction and Development Activities	8
C. EPA’s Failure to Promulgate ELGs and NSPSs for Construction and Development Activities.	11
D. Proceedings Below	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
POINT I - THE DISTRICT COURT HAD JURISDICTION TO DETERMINE WHETHER EPA FAILED TO PERFORM A NONDISCRETIONARY DUTY TO PROMULGATE CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT ELGs AND NSPSs	18
A. Plaintiffs’ Nondiscretionary Duty Claim Falls Within § 505(a)(2)’s Exclusive Grant of District Court Jurisdiction.	19
B. Section 509(b)(1) Does Not Apply, Because the Claim Does Not Stem From EPA’s Promulgation or Approval of an Effluent Limitation or Other Limitation.	21
C. Appellants’ Remaining Arguments Against District Court Jurisdiction Are Meritless.	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	PAGE
POINT II - THE STATES HAVE STANDING TO SUE IN THIS ACTION	28
POINT III - EPA FAILED TO PERFORM ITS NONDISCRETIONARY DUTY TO PROMULGATE CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT ELGs AND NSPSS	34
A. Section 304(m) Requires EPA to Promulgate ELGs and NSPSS for Categories Identified as Dischargers of Toxic or Nonconventional Pollutants.	34
B. Section 304(m)'s Nondiscretionary Duty Is Fully Consistent with the Section's Character as a Planning Mechanism.	37
C. EPA Did Not Extinguish Its Duty by Omitting the Construction and Development Category from Recent Guidelines Plans.	43
1. EPA has not amended its 2000 guidelines plan, which is the plan that triggers its duty to promulgate	44
2. The CWA does not authorize EPA to reconsider its identification of source categories.	45
3. EPA has not found that construction and development discharges only trivial amounts of toxic and nonconventional pollutants	47
CONCLUSION	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	53
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<u>Alaska Ctr. for the Environment v. Browner</u> , 20 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 1994)	30, 31
<u>Alaska v. Babbitt</u> , 72 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 1995)	42
<u>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</u> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	28, 29
<u>Aluminum Co. of America v. Administrator, Bonneville Power Admin.</u> , 175 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 1999)	50
<u>America Mining Congressional v. EPA</u> , 965 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1992)	42
<u>America Paper Institute, Inc. v. EPA</u> , 882 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1989)	24
<u>Ariz. State Department of Public Welfare v. Department of Health, Education, & Welfare</u> , 449 F.2d 456 (9th Cir. 1971)	22
<u>Armco, Inc. v. EPA</u> , 869 F.2d 975 (6th Cir. 1989)	20
<u>Autolog Corp. v. Regan</u> , 731 F.2d 25 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	33
<u>Bennett v. Spear</u> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	33
<u>Boise Cascade Corp. v. EPA</u> , 942 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1991)	22
<u>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	41, 42, 48
<u>Children's Hospital & Health Ctr. v. Belshe</u> , 188 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999)	34, 35, 36
<u>City of Sausalito v. O'Neill</u> , 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004)	31
<u>Crown Simpson Paper Co. v. Costle</u> , 445 U.S. 193 (1980)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES	PAGE
<u>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Lohn,</u> 483 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2007)	50
<u>Dun & Bradstreet Corp. Foundation v. U.S. Postal Serv.,</u> 946 F.2d 189 (2d Cir. 1991)	46, 47
<u>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train,</u> 430 U.S. 112 (1977)	5
<u>Ecological Rights Foundation v. Pac. Lumber Co.,</u> 230 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2000)	33
<u>Environmental Defense Ctr., Inc. v. EPA,</u> 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003)	8, 26
<u>Environmental Defense Fund v. Thomas,</u> 870 F.2d 892 (2d Cir. 1989)	38
<u>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.,</u> 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)	30
<u>Friends of Yosemite Valley v. Norton,</u> 348 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2003)	48
<u>Idaho Conservation League v. Russell,</u> 946 F.2d 717 (9th Cir. 1991)	35
<u>League of Wilderness Defenders v. Forsgren,</u> 309 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002)	22
<u>Longview Fibre Co. v. Rasmussen,</u> 980 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1992)	22
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</u> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	28, 30
<u>Macktal v. Chao,</u> 286 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 2002)	45
<u>Maier v. EPA,</u> 114 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 1997)	20, 21, 23
<u>Massachusetts v. EPA,</u> 127 S. Ct. 1438 (2007)	16, 28, 29, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES	PAGE
<u>McCarthy v. Thomas</u> , 27 F.3d 1363 (9th Cir. 1994)	38
<u>NRDC v. Reilly</u> , No. 89-2980, 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5334 (D.D.C. Apr. 23, 1991)	12
<u>NRDC v. Sw. Marine, Inc.</u> , 236 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2000)	38
<u>NRDC v. Train</u> , 510 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	6, 39, 40
<u>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</u> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	21, 22, 38, 39
<u>Ortiz v. Meissner</u> , 179 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1999)	42
<u>Our Children's Earth Foundation v. EPA</u> , No. 05-16214, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 25299 (9th Cir. Oct. 29, 2007)	20
<u>Pa., Department of Environmental Resources v. EPA</u> , 618 F.2d 991 (3d Cir. 1980)	20
<u>Pierce v. Underwood</u> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	35
<u>Sierra Club v. Thomas</u> , 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	38
<u>Sokol v. Kennedy</u> , 210 F.3d 876 (8th Cir. 2000)	48
<u>Trustees for Alaska v. EPA</u> , 749 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1984)	19, 21, 27
<u>United States v. Mead Corp.</u> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	42
<u>West Virginia v. EPA</u> , 362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	31
<u>Westvaco Corp. v. EPA</u> , 899 F.2d 1383 (4th Cir. 1990)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

STATUTES AND RULES	PAGE
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1292	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	21
28 U.S.C. § 1404	27
28 U.S.C. § 2112	54
33 U.S.C. § 1251	3, 4, 35
33 U.S.C. § 1311	4, 5
33 U.S.C. § 1313	32
33 U.S.C. § 1314	4, 5, 7, 9, 17, 42
33 U.S.C. § 1316	5, 6
33 U.S.C. § 1342	4
33 U.S.C. § 1362	4
CWA § 101, 33 U.S.C. § 1251	3, 36
CWA § 303, 33 U.S.C. § 1313	32
CWA § 304, 33 U.S.C. § 1314	passim
CWA § 505, 33 U.S.C. § 1365	passim
CWA § 509, 33 U.S.C. § 1369	passim
Water Quality Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-4, § 308(f), 101 Stat. 40 (1987) (codified at 33 U.S.C. § 1314(m))	7
Fed. R. App. P. 4	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITIES	PAGE
Effluent Guidelines Plan Update and Notice of Public Meeting, 64 Fed. Reg. 15,158 (Mar. 30, 1999)	9, 11, 49
Effluent Guidelines Plan, 65 Fed. Reg. 53,008 (Aug. 31, 2000)	11
Effluent Limitations Guidelines and New Source Performance Standards for the Construction and Development Category; Proposed Rule, 67 Fed. Reg. 42644 (June 24, 2002)	12
EPA, <u>Air Pollution Control Orientation Course</u> , available at http://www.epa.gov/apti/course422/ap2.html (last visited November 5, 2007)	48
EPA, <u>Development Document for Final Action for Effluent Guidelines and Standards for the Construction and Development Category</u> , EPA-821-B-04-001 (Mar. 2004), available at http://www.epa.gov/waterscience/guide/construction/devdoc/final/complete_construction_tdd.pdf	9
EPA, <u>National Water Quality Inventory: 2000 Report</u> , EPA-841-R-02-001 (Aug. 2002), available at http://www.epa.gov/305b/2000report	11
EPA, <u>National Management Measures to Control Nonpoint Source Pollution from Urban Areas</u> (Nov. 2005), EPA-841-B-05-004, available at http://www.epa.gov/nps/urbanmm/pdf/urban_ch08.pdf	10, 49
EPA, <u>National Management Measures to Control Nonpoint Source Pollution from Urban Areas</u> (Nov. 2005), available at http://www.epa.gov/owow/nps/urbanmm/	10
EPA, <u>Environmental Assessment for Proposed Effluent Guidelines and Standards for the Construction and Development Category</u> at (June 2002), available at http://www.epa.gov/waterscience/guide/construction/envir/C&D_Envir_Assessmt_proposed.pdf	10
EPA, <u>National Water Quality Inventory: 2000 Report</u> , EPA-841-R-02-001 (Aug. 2002), available at http://www.epa.gov/305b/2000report	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITIES	PAGE
EPA, <u>Development Document for Proposed Effluent Guidelines and Standards for the Construction and Development Category</u> , EPA-821-R-02-007 (June 2002), <u>available at</u> http://www.epa.gov/waterscience/guide/construction/devdoc/C&D_DevDoc_proposed.pdf	11
Memorandum from Jan Matuszko to Public Docket, Dec. 11, 2006, Document No. EPA-HQ-OW-2004-0032-2705, <u>available at</u> http://www.regulations.gov/fdmspublic/component/main	48
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System, 64 Fed. Reg. 68,722 (Dec. 8, 1999)	8
Notice of Availability of Final 2006 Effluent Guidelines Program Plan, 71 Fed. Reg. 76,644 (Dec. 21, 2006)	48
Preliminary Effluent Guidelines Program Plan for 2004/2005, 68 Fed. Reg. 75,515 (Dec. 31, 2003)	42
 CONGRESSIONAL AUTHORITIES	
H. Rep. No. 92-911 (1972), <u>reprinted in</u> 1 Environmental Policy Division, Congressional Research Service, <u>A Legislative History of the Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972</u> (Comm. Print. 1973) 753.	3
H. Rep. No. 92-911 (1972), <u>reprinted in</u> 1 <u>1972 Leg. Hist.</u> 753, 813	3
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1972), <u>reprinted in</u> 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3668	3
S. Rep. No. 99-50 (1985), <u>reprinted in</u> 2 Env'tl. Policy Div., Cong. Research Serv., <u>A Legislative History of the Water Quality Act of 1987</u> (Comm. Print 1988) 1420	6-7, 8
Senate Consideration of the Report of the Conference Committee, Oct. 4, 1972, <u>reprinted in</u> 1 <u>1972 Leg. Hist.</u> 161	4
Senate Debate on S. 2770 (Nov. 2, 1971), <u>reprinted in</u> 2 <u>1972 Leg. Hist.</u> 1253	4
118 Cong. Rec. 33,697 (1972)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES	PAGE
W.K. Purves, et al., <u>Life: The Science of Biology</u> (Sinauer Associates, Inc. 2001)	49
